

JUN 21 1991

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1990

ROBERT R. FREEMAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

WILLIE EUGENE PITTS, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Herbert M. Wachtell, Co-Chairman
William H. Brown III, Co-Chairman
Norman Redlich, Trustee
Barbara R. Arnwine
Thomas J. Henderson
Paul Holtzman
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1400 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-1212

Norman Redlich*
Stephen R. Neuwirth
Jeffrey I. Lang
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN
& KATZ
299 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10171
(212) 371-9200
Burke Marshall
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06520
(203) 432-4953

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* Counsel of Record

June 21, 1991

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CONSENT OF PARTIES	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE AFFIRMATIVE OBLIGATION TO ELIMINATE THE VESTIGES OF <i>DE JURE</i> SEGREGATION AS FAR AS PRACTICA- BLE EXTENDS TO ALL ASPECTS OF A SCHOOL SYSTEM, AND CANNOT BE ACCOMPLISHED OR REVIEWED ON AN INCREMENTAL BASIS	6
A. Incremental determinations of “unitary” status would be inconsistent with all prior decisions of this Court.....	7
1. <i>Dowell</i> set forth the workable stan- dards that do not allow an incremental approach to determining when a school <i>system</i> has achieved “unitary” status .	7
2. This Court has consistently recognized that the racial identification of schools results from interrelated features of a single system that cannot be isolated from each other or subject to divisible remedy.....	9

	PAGE
3. This Court's decisions are in full accord with the empirical findings of educators and social scientists	12
B. Incremental findings of unitary status would frustrate the transition to unitary school systems mandated by <i>Brown</i> and all subsequent decisions of this Court	14
1. Incremental findings of unitary status would allow vestiges of <i>de jure</i> segregation to survive the termination of court jurisdiction in a school district	14
2. Incremental unitary findings would preclude future use of programs that implicate several facets of the school system	16
3. Incremental review of unitary status would give rise to repeated and protracted litigation	17
C. The vestiges of <i>de jure</i> segregation in DeKalb County have had interrelated segregative effects, and cannot be considered in isolation	18
II. THE DEKALB COUNTY SCHOOL SYSTEM REMAINS UNDER AN AFFIRMATIVE DUTY TO REMEDY, TO THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE, CURRENT RACIAL IDENTIFIABILITY OF THE SYSTEM'S SCHOOLS	20
A. The demographic changes that have occurred in DeKalb County cannot shield the school authorities from responsibility for remedying existing racial identity in the school system—including in the area of student assignments	22

	PAGE
B. Where a school board that has not completed the transition to a unitary system is not obligated to implement further affirmative remedial steps, school authorities, when they do act, remain obligated to take no action that would impede completion of the transition.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 620 F.2d 1277 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 826 (1980).....	17, 27n*
<i>Board of Educ. of Oklahoma City v. Dowell</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 111 S. Ct. 630 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. School Bd.</i> , 382 U.S. 103 (1965)	4, 10
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2, 6, 7, 9
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	2, 4, 9
<i>Clark v. Board of Educ.</i> , 705 F.2d 265 (8th Cir. 1983).	17
<i>Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Board of School Comm'rs</i> , 402 U.S. 33 (1971)	4, 10
<i>Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Bd.</i> , 721 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Davis v. School District</i> , 309 F. Supp. 734 (E.D. Mich. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 443 F.2d 573 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 913 (1971)	27n*
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman (Dayton II)</i> , 443 U.S. 526 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Buchanan</i> , 393 F. Supp. 428 (D. Del.), <i>aff'd</i> , 423 U.S. 963 (1975)	27n*
<i>Green v. New Kent County School Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
<i>Hart v. Community School Bd.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 699 (E.D.N.Y. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 512 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1975) .	27n*
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 616 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Milliken v. Bradley (Milliken II)</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	28
<i>Morgan v. Burke</i> , 926 F.2d 86 (1st Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Morgan v. Nucci</i> , 831 F.2d 313 (1st Cir. 1987)	18
<i>NAACP v. Lansing Bd. of Educ.</i> , 559 F.2d 1042 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 997 (1977)	27n*
<i>Pasadena Bd. of Educ. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976)	12
<i>Penick v. Columbus Bd. of Educ.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 229 (S.D. Ohio 1977).....	24, 26
<i>Rogers v. Paul</i> , 382 U.S. 198 (1965).....	4, 9, 10, 15
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Board of School Comm'rs</i> , 573 F.2d 400 (7th Cir. 1978)	27n*
<i>United States v. Montgomery Bd. of Educ.</i> , 395 U.S. 225 (1969)	4, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Scotland Neck Bd. of Educ.</i> , 407 U.S. 484 (1972)	16, 29
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 1276 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1055 (1988).....	27n*

	PAGE
<i>Vaughns v. Board of Educ.</i> , 758 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Wright v. Council of Emporia</i> , 407 U.S. 451 (1972)	15-16, 29
 Other Authorities:	
Billingsley, et al., "School Segregation and Residential Segregation: A Social Science Statement," in <i>School Desegregation: Past, Present, and Future</i> (W.G. Stephan & J.R. Feagin, eds.) (1980).....	14n*, 25, 26
A. Bryk, V. Lee and J. Smith, "High School Organization and its Effects on Teachers and Students," in <i>Choice and Control in American Education</i> , Vol. I (W.H. Clune and J.P. White, eds.) (1990).....	12-13
G. Forehand and M. Rogasta, "A Handbook for Integrated Schooling," U.S. Dept. of Health, Education and Welfare (1976).....	13, 14
W.D. Hawley, et al., <i>Assessment of Current Knowledge About the Effectiveness of School Desegregation Strategies</i> , Vanderbilt University Study, Vol. I (1981).....	14
W.D. Hawley, "Equity and Quality in Education: Characteristics of Effective Desegregated Schools," in <i>Effective School Desegregation</i> (W.D. Hawley, ed.) (1981).....	13
Hughes, Gordon and Hillman, <i>Desegregating America's Schools</i> (1980)	13
G. Orfield, <i>Must We Bus? Segregated Schools and National Policy</i> (1978)	14n*
D. Pearce, <i>Breaking Down Barriers: New Evidence on the Impact of Metropolitan School Desegregation on Housing Patterns</i> (1980).....	27

	PAGE
S. Purkey and M. Smith, "Effective Schools—A Review," 83(4) <i>Elementary School Journal</i> 440 (1983)	12
R. Scott and J. McPartland, "Desegregation as National Policy: Correlates of Racial Attitudes," 19 <i>Amer. Educ. Research J.</i> 397 (1984)	13
Sheehan, "A Study of Attitude Changes in Desegregated Intermediate Schools," 53 <i>Sociology of Education</i> 51 (1980)	13
Tauber, "Housing, Schools, and Incremental Segregative Effects," 441 <i>Annals of the American Academy of Political and Social Science</i> 157 (1979)	14n*
Tauber, <i>Demographic Perspectives on Housing and School Segregation</i> , 21 Wayne L. Rev. 833 (1975) ..	26
Tauber, "School Desegregation and Racial Housing Patterns" in <i>New Directions for Testing and Measurement: Impact of Desegregation</i> (D. Monti, ed.) (1982)	27
Taylor, <i>Brown, Equal Protection and the Isolation of the Poor</i> , 95 Yale L.J. 1700 (1986)	27
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Racial Isolation in the Public Schools</i> (1967)	13
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Fulfilling the Letter and Spirit of the Law: Desegregation of the Nation's Public Schools</i> (1976)	14n*
